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State Board of Emergency Medical Services 
Disciplinary Actions  

January 2007 

 
 
Barbara A. Weddington, EMS Certificate Number 101484 
Violation: Committed fraud, misrepresentation or deception in applying for a certificate to practice 

as an emergency medical technician and failed to accurately document all continuing 
education requirements after attesting to the fact that she had satisfied the requirements to 
renew her certificate to practice 

Sanction: Revocation of EMT certificate to practice 
 
Thomas P. Daugherty, III, EMS Certificate Number 118396 
Violation: Committed fraud, misrepresentation or deception in applying for a certificate to practice 

as an emergency medical technician and failed to accurately document all continuing 
education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements to 
renew his certificate to practice 

Sanction: Revocation of EMT certificate to practice 
 
Christopher J. Dalton, EMS Applicant Number 155333 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, Attempted Aggravated Possession 

of Drugs a first degree misdemeanor, and Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Denial of application for a certificate to practice as an EMT 
 
Raymond L. Nichols, EMS Certificate Number 8309 
Violation: ************************** 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days/another at renewal, and must complete an 
anger management course within nine months 

 
Brian D. Goodman, EMS Certificate Number 110097 
Violation: Felony convictions, Attempted Sexual Battery and Attempted Abduction  
Sanction: Permanent Revocation of EMT certificate to practice 
 
Ronald J. Askew, EMS Certificate Number 69239 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, Criminal Damaging and Disorderly 

Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days 
 
David L. Cook, EMS Applicant Number 162808 
Violation:   Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Domestic Violence 
Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days/prior to issuance 
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Anthony Allegrini, Reinstatement Applicant Number 18537 
Violation:   Previously revoked certificate for failing to respond to an audit and felony conviction 

(1979), Drug Abuse, Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Attempted 
Possession of Drugs, and Drug Abuse 

Sanction: Continued Revocation/Denial of reinstatement –stayed, written reprimand, written 
approval to practice from medical director or administrative head of agency, three year 
probation, full disclosure of consent to employer, Bureau of Criminal Identification & 
Investigation Civilian Background within 120 days, Bureau of Criminal Identification & 
Investigation Civilian Background at renewal, random drug tests, completion of drug or 
alcohol treatment program, must remain in compliance with program and must notify 
division within 10 days of any violation and no incidents involving alcohol or illegal 
drugs 

 
Angela S. Lakes, EMS Applicant Number 146318 
Violation:   Committed fraud or deception in applying for certificate and Misdemeanor involving 

moral turpitude convictions, Child endangering and Theft 
Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days/prior to issuance and at renewal 
 
Sean A. Rengert, Reinstatement Applicant Number 93999 
Violation: Practicing without a state certification in violation of Section 4765.50(A) of the Ohio 

Revised Code and Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), to wit:  4765-9-01(F) of the Ohio 
Administrative Code 

Sanction: Grant reinstatement, however, certificate to practice shall be placed on a 19 month 
suspension, 13 month of the suspension shall be stayed—Mr. Rengert shall serve a 6 
month actual suspension, written reprimand, must provide continuing education with next 
renewal application  

 
Kevin M. Gordon, EMS Certificate Number 104478 
Violation: ************************************* 
Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days/prior to issuance 
 
Jack C. Englehart, EMS Certificate Number 39928 
Violation: Random Audit Issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements and must supply 

documentation of continuing education with next renewal application 
 
Michael J. James, EMS Certificate Number 115131 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Theft 
Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit a Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation 

Civilian Background Check within 120 days 
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Dale E. Barnhart, EMS Certificate Number 40752 
Violations:   Committed fraud or deception in applying for or securing an EMT certificate to practice 

and failure to complete the continuing education requirements to renew 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250.00 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, and must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal 
application 

 
Gary Waples, EMS Certificate Number 27328 
Violations:   Committed fraud or deception in applying for or securing an EMT certificate to practice 

and failure to respond to an audit 
Sanction: Revocation of EMT certificate to practice 
 
Alan L. Clark, EMS Certificate Number 121042 
Violation: Random Audit Issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements and must supply 

documentation of continuing education with next renewal application 
 
Todd M. Boatfield, EMS Certificate Number 72854 
Violations:   Committed fraud or deception in applying for or securing an EMT certificate to practice 

and failure to complete the continuing education requirements to renew 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250.00 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, and must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal 
application 

 
Drew A. Brazie, EMS Certificate Number 16662 
Violation: Committed fraud, misrepresentation or deception in applying for a certificate to practice 

as an emergency medical technician and failed to accurately document all continuing 
education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements to 
renew his certificate to practice 

Sanction: Revocation of EMT certificate to practice 
  
 
 
 


